

Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 83, No. 52

Friday, March 16, 2018

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation

7 CFR Part 457

[Docket No. FCIC-17-0004]

RIN 0563-AC56

Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement; Area Risk Protection Insurance Regulations; and the Common Crop Insurance Regulations, Basic Provisions

AGENCY: Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, USDA.

ACTION: Correcting amendment.

SUMMARY: This document contains necessary amendments to address corrections in the final rule with request for comments for the Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, the Area Risk Protection Insurance Basic Provisions, and the Common Crop Insurance Policy Basic Provisions which published in the **Federal Register** on November 24, 2017.

DATES: *Effective Date:* March 16, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Francie Tolle, Director, Product Management, Product Administration and Standards Division, Risk Management Agency, United States Department of Agriculture, Beacon Facility, Stop 0812, Room 421, P.O. Box 419205, Kansas City, MO 64141-6205, telephone (816) 926-7730.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

This correction is being published to correct section 18(f)(2)(iv) of the Common Crop Insurance Policy Basic Provisions, published November 24, 2017 (82 FR 55723-55734). The term “and” at the end of the paragraph following the semicolon was inadvertently omitted and is being added in this correction.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 457

Administrative practice and procedure, Crop insurance, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

Need for Correction

Accordingly, 7 CFR part 457 is corrected by making the following amendments:

PART 457—COMMON CROP INSURANCE REGULATIONS

- 1. The authority citation for part 457 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1506(l) and 1506(o).

§ 457.8 [Amended]

- 2. Amend § 457.8, in the Common Crop Insurance Policy, in section 18(f)(2)(iv), by adding the term “and” at the end of the paragraph following the semicolon.

Signed in Washington, DC, on March 6, 2018.

Heather Manzano,

Acting Manager, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2018-05391 Filed 3-15-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

7 CFR Part 800

Fees for Official Inspection and Official Weighing Services Under the United States Grain Standards Act (USGSA); Correction

AGENCY: Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA.

ACTION: Final rule; correcting amendment.

SUMMARY: This document corrects an error introduced into our regulations by a final rule that was published in the February 14, 2018, **Federal Register**. The final rule used the Roman numeral (v) consecutively in a table. This document corrects the table by renumbering the last six items in the table.

DATES: *Effective date:* March 16, 2018.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Denise Ruggles, FGIS Executive Program Analyst, USDA AMS; Telephone: (816) 659-8406; Email: Denise.M.Ruggles@ams.usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In FR Doc. 2018-02884 appearing in the **Federal Register** of Wednesday, February 14, 2018 [83 FR 6451], the final rule used the Roman numeral (v) consecutively in § 800.71 table 3. This document corrects the Code of Federal Regulations by renumbering the last six items in the table.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 800

Administrative practice and procedure, Exports, Grains, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

Accordingly, 7 CFR part 800 is corrected by making the following correcting amendments:

PART 800—GENERAL REGULATIONS

- 1. The authority citation for part 800 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 71-87k.

§ 800.71 [Amended]

- 2. Section 800.71(a)(1) is amended in Table 3 of Schedule A by redesignating entries (vi) through (x) as entries (vii) through (xi) and redesignating the second entry for (v) as entry (vi).

Dated: March 12, 2018.

Greg Ibach,

Under Secretary, Marketing and Regulatory Programs.

[FR Doc. 2018-05315 Filed 3-15-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Rural Business-Cooperative Service

Rural Utilities Service

7 CFR Part 4279

RIN 0570-AA85

Guaranteed Loanmaking and Servicing Regulations; Corrections

AGENCY: Rural Business-Cooperative Service and Rural Utilities Service; USDA.

ACTION: Final rule; technical correction.

SUMMARY: On June 3, 2016, the Rural Business-Cooperative Service promulgated changes to its Guaranteed Loanmaking and Servicing Regulations. Following final implementation of this final rule, RBS found two technical corrections that are necessary.